




Manatee County 
Special Magistrate
Kelvin Albritton
June 30, 2020
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Case #:  CE1912-0346

 Kelvin Albritton, Manatee County Code 
Enforcement Officer, I have been sworn.
 Respondents: Ranjit Dhillon
 Violation address: 311 45th St. E., Palmetto, Fl 

34221
 PID: 2298000007
 Zoning: RSF 4.5
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When presenting information in a classroom via a large wall monitor or overhead projector, it is best to use slides with a light-colored background with dark text (like this one). When presenting information remotely, where each participant views the slides on his or her own screen, it is best to have a presentation with a dark background and light or white text. Regardless of whether you are presenting remotely or in person, remember to speak clearly and be interactive with your participants. Use slides only to create talking points. When it is important to enter lengthy information, do so in the Notes field for each slide. The PowerPoint application should not be used to create standalone training. If you will be inviting participants who are Deaf or hard-of-hearing, remember to reserve live captioning services. If your meeting will be recorded and later posted online, it must be captioned, regardless of who attended.



OWNERSHIP
CASE #:  CE1912-0346



Case #:  CE1912-0346
Violation and Description
 Violation:  Section 310.3 Building Permit Required            

of the Land Development Code
 Violation description: I observed that new windows 

were installed without permits.
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Case #:  CE1912-0346
Copy of Code
 Section 310.3 Building Permit Required
Any owner or authorized agent who intends to construct, 
enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish, or change the occupancy 
of a building or structure, or to erect, install, enlarge, alter, 
repair, remove, convert or replace any impact resistant 
coverings, electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system, the 
installation of which is regulated by the Florida Building Code, 
this Code or other applicable code, or to cause any such work to 
be done, shall first make application to the Building Official and 
obtain the required permit. All approvals, permits and 
certificates required by this Land Development Code must be 
applied for and obtained before an application for a building 
permit can be approved by the County. No start of construction 
or development shall occur until a Building Permit is issued.



Case #:  CE1912-0346
Case Summary
 Initial investigation: 12/19/19

Notice of Violation issued: 12/19/20

Notice of Violation was mailed certified to real 
property owner on 12/20/19.
 Re-inspections were performed: 1/6/2020
 Formal Dates: 12/19/2019, 1/6, 2/7, 3/20, 4/20, 

6/25/2020
 Contact with respondent dates: I spoke with Mr. Dhillon 

via phone on 2/7/2020.
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Case #:  CE1912-0346
Case Summary Continued
Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing were 

posted at the property and at the first floor of the 
Administration Building on June 18, 2020 and sent 
certified mail on June 18, 2020
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EXHIBIT 1

VIOLATION OF SECTION 310.3 of 
the Manatee County Land 
Development Code

ADDRESS 311 45th St. E., 
Palmetto, Fl 34221



EXHIBIT 2

VIOLATION OF SECTION 310.3 of 
the Manatee County Land 
Development Code

ADDRESS 311 45th St. E., 
Palmetto, Fl 34221



EXHIBIT 3

VIOLATION OF SECTION 310.3 of 
the Manatee County Land 
Development Code

ADDRESS 311 45th St. E., 
Palmetto, Fl 34221



Recommended Action
 A building permit must be obtained for the new 

windows.
 Recommended compliance date: July 30, 2020
 Recommended fine:  If the property is not in 

compliance on or before the date set forth by the 
Special Magistrate, a fine of $50.00 per day, not to 
exceed a maximum of $10,000.00, shall be imposed 
for each and every day the violation exists beyond 
the compliance date ordered. 
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Case #:  CE1912-0346
Evidence Submittal
 Case photographs
Ownership
 Copy of this presentation
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Case #:  CE1912-0346
Conclusion
Mr. Vitale, I would like the corrective action 

specified in the Order.
 This concludes my presentation.
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CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, 
Complainant, 

vs. 

Ranjit Dhillon, 
Respondent. 

CASE NO: CE1912-0346 

THIS CAUSE came on for hearing before the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate of Manatee County, Florida, on 
June 30, 2020, after due notice to Respondent, and the Special Magistrate having heard testimony under oath, received evidence 
and heard argument, thereupon issues this Compliance Order as follows : 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. Respondent, Ranjit Dhillon, whose mailing address is 1248 8'" Ave W, Bradenton, FL is the owner or person in 
charge of the property located at 311 45th St E, Bradenton, FL, and identified in the Manatee County Property 
Appraiser's records as PIN2298000007. 

2. Respondent was properly served with a Notice of Violation in accordance with Section 162.12, Florida Statutes and 
Section 2-7-3 of the County Code of Ordinances. 

Respondent D was 181 was not present at the hearing. 

3 . The violation : (LDC) Section 310.3 - Building Permit Required. New windows were installed without a permit. 

4 . The Notice of Violation states that the violation must be corrected on or before January 3, 2020. 

5. As of June 30, 2020, the condition described in paragraph 3 herein remains uncorrected. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

I. Respondent , by reason of the foregoing, is in violation of Section 310.3 of the Land Development Code in that 
Respondent has installed new windows without a permit. Respondent has failed to remedy the aforesaid violation . 

2. Respondent is subject to the provisions of Chapter 162, Part I, Florida Statutes and Chapter 2-7 of the Land 
Development Code. 

ORDER 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to the authority granted in Chapter 162, 
Florida Statutes and 2-7-25 of the Manatee County Code of Ordinances, it is hereby ORDERED: 

I . THAT Respondent corrects the aforesaid violation by obtaining a building permit for the work performed. 

2. THAT in the event the aforesaid violation is not corrected on or before July 30, 2020, a fine of $50.00 per day to a 
maximum of $10,000.00 shall be imposed against the Respondent for each day the violation has continued past the 
compliance date ordered. This fine shall continue to accrue until Respondent comes into compliance with this Order 
or the fines reach the maximum ordered amount. 

- I -



CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

CE1912-0346 

3. If the required corrective action is not taken as ordered on or before July 30, 2020, a certified copy of this Order shall 
be recorded in the public records of Manatee County, Florida and shall constitute a lien against the above-described 
property, and upon any other real or personal property owned by Respondent pursuant to Section I 62.09, Florida 
Statutes, and Section 2-7-27 of the Manatee County Code of Ordinances. 

4. That this Order is self-executing upon an Affidavit of Non-compliance being filed with the Clerk of the Circuit Court 
of Manatee County , 

DONE AND ORDERED this 30'h day of June, 2020. 

By : 
en 
pecial Magistrate 

Manatee County Code Enforcement 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Compliance Order has been filed for the record 
on June 30, 2020 and has been furnished to the Respondent, 

D Personally, on this 30th day of June, 2020. 

181 By US Mail on this 30th day of June, 2020. 

NOTE: 

By: 
Moira Horgan 
Administrative Specialist 

Manatee County 
Code Enforcement Division 
5030 US Hwy 301N 
Ellenton, FL 34222 
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Angelina "Angel" Colonneso 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 

Manatee County P.O. Box 25400 
Bradenton, FL 34206 

Official Records Receipt 
Recording 

Username: hhooey 

Changed By: hhooey 

Receipt#: 900304645 

09/02/2020 

Payee Name: MANATEE COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT AR700009 

Receipt Date: 

Instrument: 202041092838 LIEN 

001000000341100 RECORDING FEE $5/$4 
199000000341150 PRMTF $1/$.50 
001000000208911 PRMTF FACC $.10 
199000000341160 PRMTF CLERK $1 .90 
001000000208912 PRMTF BCC $2 
001000000341400 INDEXING NAMES 
001000000229552 E-CERTIFICATION FEE 
001000000341400 E-COPIES 
001000000341400 E-CERTIFICATION 

Receipt Total: 

Amount Tendered: 
Overage: 

Amount Paid: 

$18.50 

$0.00 
$0.00 

BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT SEf TRACY BRAINARD 
BRADENTON, FL 34205 

Escrow Balance: 
Escrow Customer: 

Instrument Total: 

$9.00 
$1 .50 
$0.20 
$3.80 
$4.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$18.50 

Receipt 9/2/2020 12:03:31 PM Page 1 of 1 





From: Moira Horgan
To: Vicki Tessmer
Subject: CE1912-0346 Order
Date: Friday, September 3, 2021 9:51:53 AM
Attachments: CE1912-0346 Compliance Order Amendment.pdf

Good  morning Vicki
 
Please record the attached ‘Amendment to Compliance Order’ in association with Compliance Order
recorded (Instrument #:  202041092838)
 
CE1912-0346
Ranjit Dhillon
 
 
Moira Horgan
Administrative Specialist
Manatee County Code Enforcement Division
Building and Development Services Department
North River Annex
5030 US Highway 301 N
Ellenton, FL 34222
Office (941) 748-2071

 

mailto:moira.horgan@mymanatee.org
mailto:vicki.tessmer@ManateeClerk.com
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